
2022 SA HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIPS
December 31 & January 1

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley,  Vic 3150.  Ph : 0418 17 13 17

E-mail  :  scott@computime.com.au

www.computime.com.au
....................................................................................... .......................................................................................

Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Chris Peake

PERIOD 3, 4, & 5 - 125cc / CLASS C / PERIOD 2 / PERIOD 3 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL CLASSIFICATION
Date: 31/12/22 Started at: 10:54:29
Event: Q10 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 19.3C Starters: 20
Track: Dry Printed at: 11:13

Fastest On   Behind Behind
Pos No Name Class Machine Lap  Lap  Leader Prev 
1 71 Lindsay RUSSELL P5_1 Yamaha DT 125 1:33.388  3 of  6
2 89 Gemma KERNICH P5_1 Honda MTR 125 1:35.794  5 of  5 2.406 2.406
3 24 Bruce MEREDITH P3_2 Ducati Diana 250 1:37.818  4 of  5 4.430 2.024
4 12a Paul DEMPSEY C Triumph Tiger 500 1:39.753  2 of  4 6.365 1.935
5 750 Ross BOLDING P2 Harley Dav. WLA 750 1:42.125  2 of  4 8.737 2.372
6 913 Murray JOHNSON P2 Harley Dav. WLA 750 1:42.339  3 of  3 8.951 .214
7 17 David ELLIS P4_1 Honda CB 125 1:42.901  3 of  5 9.513 .562
8 26 Otto MULLER / Team HMCRRSA P3_2 Adler 250 1:43.128  2 of  5 9.740 .227
9 25 Peter HEHIR C Matchless G80 500 1:44.748  2 of  3 11.360 1.620
10 12 Brian MARCH / Numbskull Racing P2 Indian Scout 750 1:45.834  2 of  2 12.446 1.086
11 155 David LOMMAN C Harley Dav. W 750 1:46.998  5 of  5 13.610 1.164
12 62 Des HEANEY P3 Montessa 1:47.747  3 of  4 14.359 .749
13 38 Brian GRAY / Team AFRICA P2 BSA 500 500 1:48.805  4 of  4 15.417 1.058
14 98 David MILLER P4_1 Honda H 125 1:49.443  3 of  4 16.055 .638
15 62a Steve ELFORD P4 Honda SL125 1:49.580  3 of  5 16.192 .137
16 55 Trevor HENDERSON / Team HMCRRSA P3_1 Bultaco Sherpa 125 1:50.145  5 of  5 16.757 .565
17 16 Neil DAVIS P2 Velocette KSS 350 1:51.473  3 of  4 18.085 1.328
18 546 Martin GRATTON C Royal Enf. Bullet 500 1:51.733  4 of  4 18.345 .260
19 29 Winston WYATT C Yamaha TZA 250 1:55.215  4 of  4 21.827 3.482
20 22 Dave PHILPOTS P2 Harley Dav. WLA 750 1:55.233  3 of  5 21.845 .018

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Chris Peake

PERIOD 3, 4, & 5 - 125cc / CLASS C / PERIOD 2 / PERIOD 3 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL LAP TIMES
Date: 31/12/22 Started at: 10:54:29
Event: Q10 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 19.3C Starters: 20
Track: Dry Printed at: 11:13

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 6
12 Brian MARCH 1:49.185 1:45.834
12a Paul DEMPSEY 1:42.380 1:39.753 1:40.434 1:40.830
16 Neil DAVIS 1:59.711 1:53.951 1:51.473 2:04.073
17 David ELLIS 1:50.732 1:44.881 1:42.901 1:43.289 1:43.696
22 Dave PHILPOTS 2:01.203 1:58.076 1:55.233 1:56.981 1:55.795
24 Bruce MEREDITH 1:47.320 1:38.420 1:37.910 1:37.818 1:38.633
25 Peter HEHIR 1:48.783 1:44.748 1:46.047
26 Otto MULLER 1:45.341 1:43.128 1:43.517 1:45.055 1:44.422
29 Winston WYATT 2:01.021 1:57.438 1:57.826 1:55.215
38 Brian GRAY 1:54.460 1:48.978 1:49.676 1:48.805
55 Trevor HENDERSON 1:58.832 1:53.272 1:51.958 1:50.858 1:50.145
62 Des HEANEY 1:55.005 1:51.556 1:47.747 1:48.967
62a Steve ELFORD 1:50.645 1:49.633 1:49.580 1:49.954 1:50.267
71 Lindsay RUSSELL 1:37.018 1:34.530 1:33.388 1:33.994 1:35.082 1:33.533
89 Gemma KERNICH 1:39.810 1:37.520 1:37.518 1:36.167 1:35.794
98 David MILLER 1:53.213 1:51.811 1:49.443 1:50.073
155 David LOMMAN 1:53.318 1:49.028 1:50.645 1:47.808 1:46.998
546 Martin GRATTON 1:58.676 1:52.747 1:51.986 1:51.733
750 Ross BOLDING 1:46.624 1:42.125 1:43.677 1:43.792
913 Murray JOHNSON 1:47.077 1:42.389 1:42.339

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PERIOD 3, 4, & 5 - 125cc / CLASS C / PERIOD 2 / PERIOD 3 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE
Date: 31/12/22 Started at: 10:54:29
Event: Q10 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 19.3C Starters: 20
Track: Dry Printed at: 11:13

Race Fastest On
Time No Name Machine Lap  Lap

1:41.573 71 Lindsay RUSSELL Yamaha DT 125 1:37.018 1
3:16.103 71 Lindsay RUSSELL Yamaha DT 125 1:34.530 2
4:49.491 71 Lindsay RUSSELL Yamaha DT 125 1:33.388 3

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Chris Peake

PERIOD 3, 4, & 5 - 125cc / CLASS C / PERIOD 2 / PERIOD 3 - 250cc
Overall Qualifying

PROVISIONAL MERGED CLASSIFICATION
Date: 31/12/22 Printed at: 11:13

Event Event Fastest
Pos No Name Class Machine Q01  Q10  Lap  

1 71 Lindsay RUSSELL P5_1 Yamaha DT 125 1:33.187 1:33.388 1:33.187
2 89 Gemma KERNICH P5_1 Honda MTR 125 1:38.797 1:35.794 1:35.794
3 112 Stan MUCHA P2 Indian Altoona 998 1:37.453 1:37.453
4 24 Bruce MEREDITH P3_2 Ducati Diana 250 1:37.462 1:37.818 1:37.462
5 12a Paul DEMPSEY C Triumph Tiger 500 1:42.528 1:39.753 1:39.753
6 750 Ross BOLDING P2 Harley Dav. WLA 750 1:42.515 1:42.125 1:42.125
7 913 Murray JOHNSON P2 Harley Dav. WLA 750 1:42.496 1:42.339 1:42.339
8 17 David ELLIS P4_1 Honda CB 125 1:44.744 1:42.901 1:42.901
9 26 Otto MULLER / Team HMCRRSA P3_2 Adler 250 1:47.834 1:43.128 1:43.128

10 25 Peter HEHIR C Matchless G80 500 1:57.606 1:44.748 1:44.748
11 12 Brian MARCH / Numbskull Racing P2 Indian Scout 750 1:49.069 1:45.834 1:45.834
12 155 David LOMMAN C Harley Dav. W 750 1:49.849 1:46.998 1:46.998
13 38 Brian GRAY / Team AFRICA P2 BSA 500 500 1:47.404 1:48.805 1:47.404
14 62 Des HEANEY P3 Montessa 2:03.677 1:47.747 1:47.747
15 98 David MILLER P4_1 Honda H 125 1:49.443 1:49.443
16 62a Steve ELFORD P4 Honda SL125 1:49.634 1:49.580 1:49.580
17 55 Trevor HENDERSON / Team HMCRRSA P3_1 Bultaco Sherpa 125 1:50.829 1:50.145 1:50.145
18 16 Neil DAVIS P2 Velocette KSS 350 1:50.631 1:51.473 1:50.631
19 546 Martin GRATTON C Royal Enf. Bullet 500 1:55.765 1:51.733 1:51.733
20 29 Winston WYATT C Yamaha TZA 250 2:00.220 1:55.215 1:55.215
21 22 Dave PHILPOTS P2 Harley Dav. WLA 750 1:56.135 1:55.233 1:55.233
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Chris Peake

PERIOD 3, 4, & 5 - 125cc / CLASS C / PERIOD 2 / PERIOD 3 - 250cc
EVENTS 1, 10, 19, & 29

PROVISIONAL MERGED GRID SHEET
Date: 31/12/22 Printed at: 11:13

 1
1

 71 L. RUSSELL
1:33.187

2
 89 G. KERNICH

1:35.794

3
 112 S. MUCHA

1:37.453

 2
4

 24 B. MEREDITH
1:37.462

5
 12a P. DEMPSEY

1:39.753

6
 750 R. BOLDING

1:42.125

 3
7

 913 M. JOHNSON
1:42.339

8
 17 D. ELLIS

1:42.901

9
 26 O. MULLER

1:43.128

 4
10

 25 P. HEHIR
1:44.748

11
 12 B. MARCH

1:45.834

12
 155 D. LOMMAN

1:46.998

 5
13

 38 B. GRAY
1:47.404

14
 62 D. HEANEY

1:47.747

15
 98 D. MILLER

1:49.443

 6
16

 62a S. ELFORD
1:49.580

17
 55 T. HENDERSON

1:50.145

18
 16 N. DAVIS

1:50.631

 7
19

 546 M. GRATTON
1:51.733

20
 29 W. WYATT

1:55.215

21
 22 D. PHILPOTS

1:55.233



2022 SA HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIPS
December 31 & January 1

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley,  Vic 3150.  Ph : 0418 17 13 17

E-mail  :  scott@computime.com.au

www.computime.com.au
....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
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5
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6
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 3
7
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8
 17 D. ELLIS
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9
 26 O. MULLER

1:43.128

 4
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 25 P. HEHIR
1:44.748

11
 12 B. MARCH

1:45.834

12
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 5
13

 38 B. GRAY
1:47.404

14
 62 D. HEANEY
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 6
16

 62a S. ELFORD
1:49.580

17
 55 T. HENDERSON

1:50.145

18
 16 N. DAVIS

1:50.631

 7
19

 546 M. GRATTON
1:51.733

20
 29 W. WYATT

1:55.215

21
 22 D. PHILPOTS

1:55.233


